Filing # 154903969 E-Filed 08/08/2022 05:11:41 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION
EVAN RUBINSON,
Plaintiff,

CASE NO.:

v.
PAMELA A. KERIS,
Defendant.
___________________________________/
COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Evan Rubinson (“Evan”), hereby sues Defendant, Pamela A. Keris (“Pamela”),
individually and in her capacity as Trustee of the Elliott P. Rubinson Revocable Trust (the “Trust”)
for an accounting of the Trust, breach of fiduciary duty, conversion of Trust assets, and for a
judgment removing Pamela as Trustee. In support, Evan alleges as follows:
INTRODUCTION
Pamela is Evan’s mother. She is also the trustee of the Trust, which was left to Pamela and
Evan by Evan’s father, Elliott Rubinson, upon his death. Elliott also gave Pamela and Evan several
joint corporate assets outside of the Trust.
Evan has been trying to obtain an accounting from Pamela with respect to one of the
corporate entities that Elliott left Evan and Pamela, called Kapok. Appearances suggest Pamela
has been either borrowing or stealing from Kapok, so Evan asked Pamela to provide basic financial
documents and information about Kapok. Pamela has refused, which heightens Evan’s suspicions.
Evan was ultimately forced to sue Pamela for an accounting.
In response, Pamela lashed out for leverage to try to bludgeon Evan into giving up his
request for information about Kapok. First, she decided to abuse her position as Trustee of the
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Trust to inflict enough harm on Evan, her beneficiary and only son, to force him to give up his
Kapok accounting claim. She used her position as Trustee to control shares in a company called
Armadillo to remove Evan as CEO of that entity without a succession plan, knowing the company
would be destined to fail as a result (she later asked Evan to return once Armadillo’s failure was
nearly certain). She used the gun she put to Armadillo’s head to attempt to extract a resolution of
the Kapok accounting claim: “Give up the Kapok claim, or I will kill Armadillo,” she figuratively
threatened. Pamela’s hostage-taking did not work. As a result, Armadillo, a Trust asset, is now in
the throes of death because Pamela, the Trustee, wanted leverage over the Trust beneficiary. That
is the opposite of what a fiduciary is supposed to do with Trust assets.
When Pamela’s threat to kill Armadillo did not cause Evan to submit, she searched for
other leverage, ultimately suing him over another company, Thoroughbred, and falsely claiming
in the complaint, without any detail or support, that Evan supposedly embezzled $420,000 from
the company three years earlier while Pamela was the company’s President. The timing of her
claim belies her motive in bringing it. She waited three years after witnessing the supposed
embezzlement to make any claim about it, only bringing the case after being sued for the Kapok
accounting. Confirming her motives, Pamela leaked her disparaging complaint to various media
sources to publish the scandalous theft allegations to harm her son’s reputation and foreclose his
future opportunities.
Pamela, as Trustee, continues to turn the screw on her own beneficiary by telling the press
she removed Evan as CEO of Armadillo for wrongdoing while failing to inform the press that she
asked Evan to return as CEO after the torpedo she fired hit the ship. Pamela’s omission is material
because it shows her allegations of theft and other wrongdoing are false. Pamela would certainly
not ask Evan to return as CEO if he stole money or otherwise gave cause to be fired.

2

8/8/2022 5:11 PM Electronically Filed: Hillsborough County/13th Judicial Circuit Page 2

The Trust requires the Trustee to support, fund, and encourage Evan’s entrepreneurship,
but Pamela is instead making Evan’s success impossible by intentionally trashing Evan’s
reputation. Pamela is also taking assets for her own use that belong or should belong to the Trust,
refusing to provide an accounting of Trust assets and use of Trust funds, refusing to comply with
other terms of the Trust, and repeatedly (though unsuccessfully) reporting Evan to the police for
arrest when he attempts to check in on his own assets. Pamela must be removed as Trustee.
PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE
1.

This is a dispute in which the amount in controversy exceeds $30,000.00, exclusive

of interest, costs, and attorneys’ fees.
2.

Evan is a resident of Hillsborough County, Florida.

3.

Pamela is a resident of Pinellas County, Florida.

4.

This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the claims alleged in this Complaint

pursuant to Sections 26.012 and 736.0203, Florida Statutes.
5.

This Court has personal jurisdiction over Pamela pursuant to Chapter 48 and

Section 736.0202, Florida Statutes.
6.

Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Section 736.0204, Florida Statutes as

Evan, a beneficiary of the Trust, resides in Hillsborough County, Florida.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
A.

The Trust

7.

On or about November 1, 2011, Elliott P. Rubinson (“Elliott”) in his role as

Grantor, created the Trust. A true and correct copy of the Trust is attached as Exhibit A.
8.

The Trust names Elliott and Pamela, Elliott’s wife, as Trustees.

9.

Evan, son of Elliott and Pamela, is a beneficiary of the Trust.
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10.

The Trust provides in Article IV, paragraph a, “If ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON should

die … then PAMELA A. RUBINSON and EILEEN RUBINSON, or the survivor of them, shall
serve as the successor Co-Trustees hereunder.”
11.

On or about May 20, 2015, Eileen Rubinson passed away.

12.

On or about February 6, 2017, Elliott passed away.

13.

Upon Elliott’s passing, Pamela assumed the role of Trustee of the Trust.

14.

Article V, paragraph (b)(1) provides, “Upon the death of the Grantor, if the

Grantor’s wife survives him, the Trustee shall divide the entire principal of the trust … into two
parts, a “Family Part” and a “Wife’s Part,” to be determined as provided in Article VIII.”
15.

Article VII provides:

The “Family Part” shall be held by the Trustee, in trust, such trust to
be known as the “ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON FAMILY TRUST,” to and for
the following purposes:
(a)
(1)
The date of the death of the Grantor shall be the
“division date.” Upon the division date, if EVAN RUBINSON is
then living, the Trustee shall distribute the principal of the trust
to EVAN RUBINSON in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph (b).
…
(b)
(1)
A trust so established for Evan Rubinson shall be
distributed to him if he has attained the age of 60 years.
(2)
(A)
Except as hereafter provided, a trust so
established for EVAN RUBINSON and held by Trustee
because he has not attained the age of 60 years shall continue
to be held in trust by the Trustee who shall devote to his
health, education (including college and professional
education) and support in reasonable comfort, as much of the
income of the trust as the Trustee may deem necessary or
proper for such purposes …
(i)
encourage

It is the Grantor’s intention to
EVAN
RUBINSON
in
4
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entrepreneurship. Therefore, in addition to the
distributions provided in subparagraph (A) above,
the Trustee is authorized to distribute to EVAN
RUBINSON or to expend on his behalf, any
reasonable amount of income or principal, or both,
for the purpose of funding a business venture for
EVAN RUBINSON if the Trustee believes, in its
sole discretion, that it would be advisable to do so,
taking into account the investment principles of
modern portfolio theory, including diversification of
asset allocation, and if EVAN RUBINSON has
documented the viability of the business venture in
an acceptable business plan and budget.
(B)
When EVAN RUBINSON attains the age of
twenty-one (21) years, the entire net income of the Trust
shall be distributed and paid to such child in monthly
installments during the continuance of the trust; and in
addition, the Trustee who may devote to EVAN
RUBINSON’s health, education (including college and
professional education) and support in reasonable comfort as
much of the principal as the Trustee, in its uncontrolled
discretion, may deem necessary or proper.
(emphasis added).
16.

Article XI, paragraph (d) provides, “After Grantor’s death, the Trustee shall

maintain accurate accounts and records and shall render annual statements showing receipts and
disbursements or principal and income to the current income beneficiary or beneficiaries
hereunder.”
B.

The Kapok Case

17.

In 1992, Elliott formed Kapok Pavilion, Inc. (“Kapok Inc.”) and Kapok Pavilion I,

Ltd. (“Kapok Ltd.”) (collectively, the “Kapok Entities”).
18.

During his life, Elliott was the President of Kapok Inc. and owned the majority of

its shares.
19.

Pamela owned no shares or held a minority of the shares in Kapok Inc.
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20.

Over the years, Elliott caused Kapok Ltd. to issue interests to Evan such that Evan

holds the majority of the Kapok Ltd. interests.
21.

Pamela owns a minority of Kapok Ltd.

22.

After Elliott’s passing in 2017, his estate became the majority shareholder of Kapok

23.

To date, Elliott’s estate has not been probated, so the majority of the shares of

Inc.

Kapok Inc. remain with Elliott’s estate.
24.

Shortly after Elliott’s passing, despite not having a majority interest in either of the

Kapok Entities, Pamela assumed control of the Kapok Entities and listed herself as President and
owner and Evan as Vice President in annual reports.
25.

Since Elliott’s death, Pamela has caused Kapok Ltd. to engage in numerous acts,

including, but not limited to, incurring debts, making expenditures, paying herself a salary, and
making distributions of profits to herself.
26.

Pamela has never provided any accounting of the Kapok Entities to Evan, despite

his repeated requests.
27.

Despite receiving sizeable distributions during Elliott’s lifetime, Evan has not

received any profit distributions from the Kapok Entities since Pamela’s unauthorized takeover of
the Kapok Entities.
28.

For these reasons, Evan had no choice but to file suit against Pamela for an

accounting of the Kapok Entities and inspection of the Kapok Entities’ records—Case No. 2022000307-CI in the Sixth Judicial Circuit in and for Pinellas County, Florida (the “Kapok Case”).
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C.

Armadillo

29.

Armadillo Distribution Enterprises, Inc. (“Armadillo”) is a musical instrument

company.
30.

Armadillo is held in its entirety by the Trust and is the highest income generating

property in the Trust.
31.

Evan served as Armadillo’s President and CEO since December 2016, just before

Elliot’s death.
32.

On or about June 10, 2022, to gain undeserved leverage in the Kapok Case, Pamela,

in her purported role as Trustee of the Trust and sole shareholder of Armadillo, unjustifiably
removed Evan as President and CEO of Armadillo without a succession plan.
33.

On or about July 29, 2022, Pamela distributed a company-wide memorandum to

Armadillo employees (the “Armadillo Memo”) which provides, “We want to share with you that
Mr. Evan Rubinson was removed from his role as CEO/President of Armadillo Enterprises.”
34.

Pamela then leaked the Armadillo Memo to the media, specifically Guitar.com, in

an attempt to further humiliate Evan and damage his reputation.
35.

The Armadillo Memo is false or at best misleading, as Pamela asked Evan to come

back on as President and CEO upon certain conditions, but Evan declined.
36.

Since Evan’s removal, Armadillo has faced a plethora of pressing issues that, if left

unresolved, will result in financial ruin for Armadillo and cause irreparable harm to the Trust.
D.

The Thoroughbred Case

37.

To gain even more leverage in the Kapok Case, on or about June 20, 2022, Pamela

filed a frivolous lawsuit against Evan, Case No. 22-CA-005190 in the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Hillsborough County, Florida (the “Thoroughbred Case”).
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38.

Thoroughbred derives the entirety of its income from leasing retail space at a

property located at 2204 E. Hillsborough Avenue, Tampa, Florida 33610.
39.

After Elliot’s passing, Pamela struggled to run Thoroughbred.

40.

In or around 2019, Pamela asked Evan to take over management of Thoroughbred.

41.

During Evan’s tenure managing Thoroughbred, it saw great success while renting

out all seven (7) available spaces in the property.
42.

Approximately one (1) year into Evan’s management of Thoroughbred, Pamela

unilaterally decided to take back the managerial duties of Thoroughbred and prohibited Evan from
accessing Thoroughbred’s financial records.
43.

Since Pamela took back managerial duties of Thoroughbred, it has lost multiple

tenants and profits have diminished.
44.

Upon information and belief, Pamela has converted what profits Evan managed to

achieve for Thoroughbred for her own use.
45.

In the Thoroughbred Case, Pamela accuses Evan of “embezzling” $420,000.00

from the company with no factual support whatsoever, with the hope that this “legal” defamation
would make its way into the public sphere to not only cover up her own transgressions, but also to
humiliate Evan and harm his reputation and employability.
46.

Pamela waited three (3) years after witnessing Evan’s alleged embezzlement to

make any claim about it, only bringing the case after Evan filed the Kapok Case.
47.

Pamela then leaked her disparaging complaint in the Thoroughbred Case to various

media sources to publish the false allegations of theft to hurt her only son’s reputation.

8
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E.

Pamela’s Duty to the Trust and its Beneficiaries

48.

In creating the Trust, as noted in the Trust, it was Elliott’s intention to encourage

Evan in entrepreneurship.
49.

In her role as purported Trustee of the Trust, it is Pamela’s duty to distribute trust

funds to Evan to support his entrepreneurial endeavors.
50.

However, not only has Pamela failed to distribute Trust income or principal to Evan

in accordance with the Trust language and Florida law, but she is actively working to destroy
Evan’s reputation to the detriment of his entrepreneurial endeavors.
51.

As a result of Pamela’s actions, actual harm has occurred and will continue to occur

to the Trust and the administration of the Trust is endangered.
52.

Pamela’s individual and personal interests are in direct conflict with her purported

position as Trustee and the duties associated with that role.
53.

Given the adversarial position Pamela has taken against Evan, it is impossible to

resolve Pamela’s conflict of interest.
54.

All conditions precedent to the institution of this action, if any, have been

performed, satisfied, waived or excused.
55.

Evan has retained the undersigned law firm to represent him in this action and has

agreed and obligated himself to pay the firm a reasonable attorneys’ fee.
COUNT I – ACCOUNTING
56.

Evan realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 55

above as if fully set forth herein.
57.

This is an action against Pamela for an accounting pursuant to terms of the Trust

and Section 736.0813(d), Florida Statutes.
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58.

Pamela failed to provide any accounting of the Trust since she assumed the role of

Trustee in or around 2017.
59.

Evan, as a beneficiary of the Trust, has an enforceable right to receive an accounting

from the Trustee pursuant to the Terms of the Trust and Section 736.0813, Florida Statutes.
60.

Evan, in good faith and for a proper purpose, demanded to inspect and review the

books and records of the Trust but such requests, to date, have been denied by Pamela.
WHEREFORE, Evan requests that this Court enter judgment against Pamela to provide an
accounting of the Trust, for attorneys’ fees and costs, surcharging Pamela for all incurred fees and
costs, and for such other relief as this Court deems appropriate.
COUNT II – BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY
61.

Evan realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 55

above as if fully set forth herein.
62.

This is an action against Pamela for breach of her fiduciary duties to the Trust and

Evan, as beneficiary of the Trust.
63.

Pamela has intentionally and in bad faith breached her fiduciary duties to Evan, as

outlined in the Trust and under Florida law.
64.

Pamela failed to administer the Trust in good faith, in accordance with its terms and

purposes and the interests of its beneficiary, Evan, in violation of Section 736.0801, Florida
Statutes.
65.

Pamela breached her duty of loyalty to the Trust beneficiaries by failing to

administer the Trust solely in the interests of the Trust beneficiaries, in violation of Section
736.0802, Florida Statutes.
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66.

Pamela failed to act impartially in administering the Trust property and did not give

due regard to the Trust beneficiaries’ respective interests, in violation of Section 736.0803, Florida
Statutes.
67.

Pamela failed to administer the Trust as a prudent person would, in violation of

736.0804, Florida Statutes. Pamela failed to consider the purposes, terms, distribution
requirements, and other circumstances of the trust, specifically pertaining to Evan. Moreover,
Pamela failed to exercise reasonable care, skill, and caution in administering the Trust.
68.

Pamela failed to keep the Trust beneficiaries, specifically Evan, reasonably

informed of the Trust and its administration, in violation of Section 736.0813, Florida Statutes.
69.

As a direct result of Pamela’s breach of fiduciary duties, Evan and the Trust have

been damaged and will continue to suffer damages during the pendency of this action.
WHEREFORE, Evan requests that this Court enter judgment against Pamela awarding
damages, attorneys’ fees, interest, and other such relief as this Court deems appropriate.
COUNT III – CONVERSION
70.

Evan realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 55

above as if fully set forth herein.
71.

This is an action against Pamela for conversion of Trust assets.

72.

Pamela, without authorization pursuant to the Trust or Florida law, has deprived

the Trust of assets for her own personal use.
73.

More specifically, Pamela has converted a number of investment accounts, life

insurance policies, IRAs, and other valuable accounts belonging to the Trust valued at millions of
dollars (the “Trust Accounts’) for her own personal use.
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74.

Shortly after Elliott’s death, Pamela removed the Trust Accounts from Morgan

Stanley, where Elliott opened the accounts, and moved them to her personal account with Merrill
Lynch, where she has consistently withdrawn funds at her discretion to buy numerous items for
herself, including a beach home in Sarasota at a cost of approximately $9,250,000.
75.

In so doing, Pamela has permanently deprived the Trust, and its beneficiary, Evan,

of property rightfully owned by the Trust for the benefit of Evan.
76.

Pamela’s deprivation of Trust assets is inconsistent with the unambiguous language

of the Trust and Florida law.
77.

As a result, Evan has and continues to suffer damages.

WHEREFORE, Evan requests that this Court enter judgment against Pamela awarding
damages, interest, and other such relief as this Court deems appropriate.
COUNT IV - REMOVAL OF PAMELA A. KERIS AS TRUSTEE
78.

Evan realleges and incorporates the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1 through 55

above as if fully set forth herein.
79.

This is an action seeking the removal of Pamela as Trustee of the Trust.

80.

Pursuant to Section 736.0706, Florida Statutes, Pamela must be removed as Trustee

for the Trust because:
a. Pamela intentionally and in bad faith breached her fiduciary duty to Evan and failed
to properly administer the Trust, and thus has committed serious breaches of trust;
and
b. due to the unfitness, unwillingness, or persistent failure of Pamela to administer the
Trust effectively, her removal best serves the interests of the beneficiaries.
81.

An independent successor trustee must be appointed.
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WHEREFORE, Evan requests that this Court enter judgment against Pamela (1) removing
Pamela as Trustee of the Trust; (2) appointing an independent successor trustee as successor trustee
to the Trust; (3) awarding Evan his attorneys’ fees and costs against Pamela, individually, or
alternatively, from the Trust estate; and (4) grant such other relief as this Court deems appropriate.
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
Evan hereby demands trial by jury on all issues so triable.
Dated: August 8, 2022
Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Paul Thanasides
Paul Thanasides
Florida Bar No. 103039
paul@mcintyrefirm.com
clservice@mcintyrefirm.com
Joshua Hawes
Florida Bar No. 117752
jhawes@mcintyrefirm.com
complexlit@mcintyrefirm.com
McIntyre Thanasides Bringgold Elliott
Grimaldi Guito & Matthews, P.A.
500 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 200
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: 813.223.0000
Facsimile: 813.225.1221
Attorneys for Evan Rubinson
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION
EVAN RUBINSON,
Plaintiff,

CASE NO.:

v.
PAMELA A. KERIS,
Defendant.
___________________________________/
COMPLAINT
Exhibit A
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REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT

oF
ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON
TIIIS TRUST AGREE'MENT is made and entered into as of this fl!_ day of
'-1/]
J{/)�tt,. , 2011, by and between ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON (the "Grantor") and ELLIOTT P.
RUBINSON--ana PAMELA A. RUBINSON (the "Trustee").
ARTICLE I
Name of Trust
This trust shall be known as the ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON REVOCABLE TRUST.
ARTICLE II
Trust Property
(a)
Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, the Grantor has transferred
and delivered to the Trustee the cash sum of ten and no/100 dollars ($10.00). The Trustee hereby
accepts this transfer for the uses and purposes set forth in this Agreement.
(b)
The Grantor or any other person may at any time add other property to the trusts
established under this Agreement by assigning, devising or otherwise transferring any such property
to the Trustee. If so added, such property shall be held by the Trustee under the provisions of this
Agreement.
ARTICLE III
Power of Amendment and Revocation
The Grantor reserves the right to amend or revoke this Agreement, in whole or in
(a)
part, at any time or times by written notice delivered to any Trustee. Such amendment or revocation
shall be effective immediately upon delivery of such notice to such Trustee, except that an
amendment increasing a Trustee's duties or liabilities, or decreasing a Trustee's compensation, shall
not be effective without the Trustee's consent.
(b)
The rights under paragraph (a) of this article cannot be exercised by any guardian
who may be appointed for the Grantor.
(c)
The rights under paragraph (a) of this article cannot be exercised by the holder of the
Grantor's durable power of attorney, unless such durable power of attorney specifically authorizes
the exercise of such rights by the holder.
ARTICLE IV
Resignation and Successor Trustee
(a)
If PAMELA A. RUBINSON should die, resign, become incapacitated or otherwise
cease to act as a Co-Trustee, then ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON shall serve as the sole Trustee
hereunder. If ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON should die, resign, become incapacitated (which shall be
( 19797924; I I

8/8/2022 5:11 PM Electronically Filed: Hillsborough County/13th Judicial Circuit Page 15

deemed the case with respect to an individual Trustee if so certified in writing by two physicians
licensed to practice medicine in the State of Florida) or otherwise cease to act as Trustee, then
PAMELA A. RUBINSON and EILEEN RUBINSON, or the survivor of them, shall serve as the
successor Co-Trustees hereunder. Each Trustee serving hereunder shall have the right, exercisable
by a notice in writing delivered to the Trustee, to nominate and appoint his or her successor to serve
as Trustee in the event of his or her death, resignation, incapacity, or failure to act as Trustee
hereunder.

(b)
If at any time there shall be no Trustee serving hereunder and a successor Trustee is
not otherwise appointed under the terms of this Agreement, then a majority of the permissible
current income beneficiary or beneficiaries, including the legal guardian (or if there be none, to the
natural guardian or guardians) of any beneficiary who is a minor or otherwise incompetent, will
nominate as successor Trustee either an individual or a banking corporation incorporated under the
laws of the United States or of any state of the United States which is qualified by all applicable
laws to accept such position. If such beneficiaries do not appoint a successor Trustee within a
reasonable time, any beneficiary may, petition a court of competent jurisdiction to appoint as
successor Trustee.
Any Trustee may resign as Trustee of any trust established under this Agreement by
(c)
giving thirty (30) days written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the current
income beneficiary or beneficiaries. Such notice shall be sent to the legal guardian (or if there be
none, to the natural guardian or guardians) of any current income beneficiary who is a minor or
otherwise incompetent In the event of a resignation, a majority of the permissible current income
beneficiary or beneficiaries, including the legal guardian (or if there be none, to the natural guardian
or guardians) of any beneficiary who is a minor or otherwise competent, shall appoint as successor
Trustee (unless a successor is provided for in paragraph (a) above) either an individual or a banl<lng
corporation incorporated under the laws of the United States or of any state of the United States
which is qualified by all applicable laws to accept such position.
(d)
Any corporate Trustee serving hereunder may be removed by the individual Trustee,
if one is then serving, or if none, by a majority of the current income beneficiaries by giving thirty
(30) days written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the current income
beneficiary or beneficiaries; provided, however, that a successor corporate Trustee shall be chosen,
as hereinafter provided, and shall have indicated its willingness to serve as successor Trustee prior
to the mailing of said thirty (30) day notice. In the event of such removal of a corporate Trustee,
the individual or individuals having the right to remove the corporate Trustee, as provided in the
preceding sentence, shall have chosen by unanimous vote and shall appoint as successor corporate
Trustee, a banking corporation incorporated under the laws of the United States or of any of state
of the United States which is qualified by all applicable laws to accept such position. Any
successor corporate Trustee appointed as provided in this paragraph may be replaced in the same
manner. In the event of any such removal, the corporate Trustee so removed shall not be permitted
to charge a distribution. termination or other similar type fee. The right of removal herein granted
(as well as the right to appoint a successor corporate Trustee, as provided herein) may be exercised
by the legal guardian (or if there be none, by the natural guardian or guardians) of one who is a
minor or otherwise incompetent.
(e)
No ~cessor Trustee shall have any responsibility for, or any duty to inquire into,
any acts of any prior Trustee. A successor Trustee shall succeed to all the duties and all the
pow ers, including discretionary powers, herein granted to the Trustee.
(19797924;1)2
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(t)
Each Trustee shall be entitled to be paid reasonable compensation for services
rendered in the administration of the Trust. As compensation for its services hereunder, any
corporate Trustee shall receive fees according to its schedule of fees in existence at the time such
services are rendered. However, any trustee's acceptance of its appointment as Trustee constitutes
its agreement that no termination or distribution fees shall be paid to the Trustee on distributions of
principal or on distribution in termination of any trust created hereunder, including any termination
of trustee services due to resignation, removal or other cessation, except that reasonable costs
incurred in such transfers may be paid. If real estate is titled to the trust, but the Trustee does not
actively manage such property, then the Trustee also waives any fee computed on the fair market
value or other value of the real estate, and shall only be entitled to a fee that is set as a fixed
amount that is reasonable for the supervision of such real estate.
·
(g)
No Trustee shall be required to execute a bond to insure the faithful performance of
the duties and obligations incurred hereunder.
ARTICLEV
Dispositive Provisions

The Trustee shall hold, manage, invest and reinvest the trust property (including the
proceeds of all insurance policies which are subject to this Agreement and any amounts which may
be added thereto under the Last Will and Testament of the Grantor); shall collect the income
produced by such property; and shall dispose of the net income and principal in the following
manner:
(a) · During the lifetime of the Grantor, the Grantor shall be entitled to the possession and
use of any and all real property and any or all tangible personal property of the trust, and Trustee
shall pay to the Grantor all of the net income of the trust in annual or more frequent installments.
Further, the Grantor shall have the unrestricted right, by written instrument directed to the Trustee,
to invade and appoint all or any part of the principal of the trust to himself as unqualified owner,
free and clear of the trusl Should the Grantor become incompetent or become unable for any
reason to act in his own behalf, the Trustee may in its discretion pay to or apply for the benefit of
the Grantor or the Grantor's wife the net income of the trust in annual or more frequent installments;
in addition, the Trustee may also in its discretion pay to or apply for the benefit of the Grantor or his
wife such amounts from the principal of the trust, up to the _whole thereof, as the Trustee from time
to time deems necessary or advisable for the use and benefit of the Grantor and his wife.

(b)
(1)
Upon the death of the Grantor, if the Grantor's wife survives him, the Trustee
shall divide the entire principal of the trust (including all amounts added to the trust by
reason of the death of the Grantor and before any deduction for expenses or taxes payable
under the provisions of paragraph (e) of Article VIII) into two parts, a "Family Part" and a
"Wife's Part," to be determined as provided in Article VIII.
(2)
Upon the death of the Grantor, if the Grantor survives his wife, then there
shall be no allocation of trust assets to the "Wife's Part," and all of the principal of the trust
shall comprise the "Family Part."

(19797924;1)3
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(3)
The "Wife's Part," if any, shall be held, administered and disposed of in
accordance with Article VI, and the "Family Part" shall be held, administered and disposed
of in accordance with the provisions of Article VII.
ARTICLE VI
Marital Trust
The "Wife's Part," if any, shall be held by the Trustee, in trust, such trust to be known as the
"PAMELA A. RUBINSON MARITAL TRUST," to and for the following purposes:
(a)
Commencing with the death of the Grantor and continuing during the lifetime of the
Grantor's wife, the Trustee shall pay all of the net income of the trust in convenient installments,
but not less frequently than quarter annually, to the Grantor's wife.

(b)
Commencing with the death of the Grantor and continuing during the lifetime of the
Grantor's wife, in addition to the income payments provided for above, the Trustee may distribute
so much of the principal of the trust to or for the benefit of the Grantor's wife as the Trustee in its
sole discretion shall deem advisable for her health and support in reasonable comfort, or so that she
may continue to live in the manner to which she has become accustomed.
(c)
In addition to the payments of income and principal provided for above, the
Grantor's wife shall have the unrestricted power during her lifetime to invade and appoint all or any
part of the principal of the trust to herself, free and clear of the trust. Such power shall be exercised
by a written instrument executed by the Grantor's wife and delivered to the Trustee. Upon the
death of the Grantor's wife, she may appoint any remaining principal of the trust by a provision of
her Last Will and Testament which expressly refers to the power of appointment given to her by this
Agreement The powers of appointment granted to the Grantor's wife by this subparagraph shall be
exercisable by her alone and in all events.
(d)
Upon the death of the Grantor's wife, the "PAMELA A. RUBINSON MARITAL
TRUST' shall terminate. Any portion of the principal of the trust that has not been validly
appointed by her shall be added to and become a part of the "ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON FAMILY
TRUST," to be administered in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement governing such
trust, and if the "ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON FAMILY TRUST" is not then in existence, the
remaining principal of the "PAMELA A. RUBINSON MARITAL TRUST'' shall be held,
administered and disposed of in accordance with all of the provisions of this Agreement governing
the "Family Part."
ARTICLE VII
Family Trust
The "Family Part" shall be held by the Trustee, in trust, such trust to be known as the
"ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON FA.MILY TRUST," to and for the following purposes:
(a)
(1)
The date of the death of the Grantor shall be the "division date." Upon the
division date, if EVAN RUBINSON is then living, the Trustee shall distribute the principal
of the trust to EVAN RUBINSON in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (b).

( 19797924;114

8/8/2022 5:11 PM Electronically Filed: Hillsborough County/13th Judicial Circuit Page 18

(2)
If, upon the division date, EVAN RUBINSON is not then living~ then the
Trustee shall divide the principal of the trust as then constituted into as many equal shares as
there shall be children of EVAN RUBINSON then living. Any share established for the
descendants of EVAN RUBINSON shall be held by the Trustee as a separate trust fund
(designated with the name of such deceased child of the Grantor) pursuant to paragraph (c)
of this article. Separate books and records shall be kept for each such trust, but it shall not
be necessary that physical division of the assets be made as to each trust established hereby.

(b)
(I)
A trust so established for EVAN RUBINSON shall be distributed to him ifhe
has attained the age of 60 years.
(2)
(A)
Except as hereafter provided, a trust so established for EVAN
RUBINSON and held by the Trustee because he has not attained the age of 60 years
shall continue to be held in trust by the Trustee who shall devote to his health,
education (including college and professional education) and support in reasonable
comfort, as much of the income of the trust as the Trustee may deem necessary or
proper for such purposes, and to the extent that the income is insufficient for such
purposes, the Trustee may distribute all or any portion of the principal of the trust to
EVAN RUBINSON for such purposes. Any income not distributed shall be
accumulated by adding and incorporating it into the principal of the trust to be
administered, invested, reinvested and dealt with in the same manner as any other
principal of the trust.
(i)
It is the Grantor's intention to encourage EVAN RUBINSON
in entrepreneurship. Therefore, in addition to the distributions provided in
subparagraph (A) above, the Trustee is authorized to distribute to EVAN
RUBINSON or to expend on his behalf, any reasonable amount of income or
principal, or both, for the purpose of funding a business venture for EVAN
RUBINSON if the Trustee believes, in its sole discretion, that it would be
advisable to do so, ta1cing into account the investment principles of modem
portfolio theory, including diversification of asset allocation, and if EVAN
RUBINSON has documented the viability of the business venture in an
acceptable business plan and budget.
(ii)
The Trustee shall take any actions necessary or advisable to
protect the remaining assets of the trust from potential liability of a business
venture funded under subsection (i) above. In this regard, the Trustee is
authorized to make distributions· directly to EVAN RUBINSON for the
purpose of funding a business venture, or to be an owner, partner, stockholder
or member of any business venture established by EVAN RUBINSON.
(B)
When EVAN RUBINSON attains the age of twenty-one (21) years,
the entire net income of the trust shall be distributed and paid to such child in
monthly installments during the continuance of the trust; and in addition, the Trustee
may devote to EVAN RUBINSON's health, education (including college and
professional education) and support in reasonable comfort as much of the principal
as the Trustee, in its uncontrolled discretion, shall deem necessary or proper_.
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(C)
(i)
When EVAN RUBINSON attains the age of 40 years, or upon
the division date if be bas then attained such age, the Trustee shall distribute
to EVAN RUBINSON one-half of the then principal of the trust

(ii)
When EVAN RUBINSON attains the age of 60 years, the
Trustee shall distribute to him the balance of the then principal of the trust.
(D)
In the event of the death of EVAN RUBINSON prior to complete
distribution of bis share, then upon bis death, such share, or the remainder thereof,
shall be held for bis then living lineal descendants under the provisions of paragraph
(c) of this article, or if EVAN RUBINSON shall have no then living lineal
descendants, then such share, or remainder thereof, shall be distributed to the
Grantor's then living lineal descendants, per stirpes.
(c)
As to any share established for the descendants of EVAN RUBINSON, such share
shall be further divided into as many equal parts as there shall be children of EVAN RUBINSON
then living and deceased children of EVAN RUBINSON leaving descendants then living (with such
latter part being divided into further parts, per stirpes). Each part or subpart established hereunder
for a descendant of EVAN RUBINSON (each such descendant referred to in this paragraph (c) as
''beneficiary") shall be held as a separate trust fund for such descendant ( designated with the name
of such descendant), which shall be administered in accordance with the following provisions:
(1)
A part so established for such beneficiary shall be distributed to such
beneficiary if such beneficiary bas attained the age of 50 years.
(2)
(A)
Except as hereafter provided, a part so established for a descendant of
the Grantor and held by the Trustee because such descendant has not attained the age
of 50 years shall continue to be held in trust by the Trustee who shall devote to such
beneficiary's health, education (including college and professional education) and
support in reasonable comfort, as much of the income of the trust as the Trustee may
deem necessary or proper for such pw-poses, and to the extent that the income is
insufficient for such pw-poses, the Trustee may distribute all or any portion of the
principal of the trust to such beneficiary for such pw-poses. Any income not
distributed shall be accumulated by adding and incorporating it into the principal of
the trust to be administered, invested, reinvested and dealt with in the same manner
as any other principal of the trust.

(B)
When such beneficiary attains the age of twenty-one (21) years, the
entire net income of the trust shall be distributed and paid to such beneficiary in
monthly installments during the continuance of the trust; and in addition, the Trustee
may devote to such beneficiary's health, education (including college and
professional education) and support in reasonable comfort as much of the principal
as the Trustee, in its uncontrolled discretion, shall deem necessary or proper.
When such beneficiary attains the age of 50 years, the Trustee shall
(C)
distribute to such beneficiary the balance of the then principal of the trust.

(D)
In the event of the death of a beneficiary prior to complete
~bution of his or her part, then upon such beneficiary's death, such part, or the
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remainder thereof, shall be held for his or her then living lineal descendants under
the provisions of this paragraph ( c), or if such beneficiary shall have no then living
lineal descendants, then such part, or remainder thereof, shall be distributed to the
Grantor's then living lineal descendants, per stirpes.
(d)
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if final distribution of a share previously held for one
beneficiary is made to another beneficiary for whom at that time the Trustee bolds a separate share
in the trust hereunder, such share, instead of being distributed directly to such latter beneficiary,
shall be added to his or her separate trust fund and shall be administered, invested, reinvested and
dealt with in the same manner as any other principal of such trust.
(e)
If at any time after the death of the Grantor there is no person in being entitled to
receive the income or principal of any trust or trust fund under the preceding provisions, then such
trust or trust fund with respect to which such total failure of beneficiaries has occurred shall
terminate. The principal and accumulated income of such trust or trust fund shall then be
distributed to those persons who would have been the Grantor's intestate heirs, determined under
the laws of the State of Florida had the Grantor's death occurred upon the date of death of the last to
die of such beneficiaries. In such event, the determination of the Trustee as to the identity of such
persons and their respective interests in any part of such trust shall be conclusive on all parties.
(f)
If under the preceding provisions the absolute ownership of any portion of the trust
vests in a minor, the Trustee may in its discretion hold the property so vested in trust for such
minor. The Trustee may accumulate the net income of such trust and apply all or such part of the
income or principal as the Trustee in its sole discretion deems advisable for the health. education
(including college and professional education) and support in reasonable comfort of such minor.
Such trust shall terminate when the minor attains the age of majority or dies, whichever first occurs.
Upon such termination, the Trustee shall distribute any remaining _principal and accumulated
income to the minor, if living, or to the minor's estate, if the minor is not living. Toe authority
conferred upon the Trustee by this paragraph shall be construed as a power only and shall not
operate to suspend the absolute ownership of such property by such minor or to prevent the absolute
vesting of such property in such minor. With respect to the administration of any property held in
trust by the Trustee pursuant to this paragraph, the Trustee shall have all the powers and discretions
that it has with respect to the trust generally.
(g)
In case any discretionary or other payments of income or principal are to be made to
a minor, to a person under legal disability or to a person not adjudicated incompetent but who, by
reason of illness or mental disability, is in the opinion of the Trustee unable to properly administer
such amounts, then such amounts shall be used by the Trustee directly for such beneficiary's health,
education (incll!(ling college and professional education) and support in reasonable comfort, or shall
be paid out by the Trustee in such of the following ways as it deems best: (1) directly to the
beneficiary; (2) to the legally appointed guardian or conservator of the beneficiary; (3) to some
relative or friend for the health. education (including college and professional education), and
support in reasonable comfort of the beneficiary; or (4) to a custodian for a minor beneficiary under
a Gifts to Minors Act.
(h)
For convenience of administration and investment, the Trustee is authorized to hold
any separate trusts or trust funds established from the "Family Part" (or any shares thereof) as a
common fund, dividing the income proportionately among them; to assign undivided interests to the
several trusts or trust funds; and to make joint investments of the properties belonging to them. For
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such purposes and insofar as may be practical, the Trustee may consolidate any separate trusts or
trust funds established from the "Family Part" with any other trust or trusts (other than the
"PAMELA A. RUBINSON MARlTAL TRUST'') established by the Grantor or any member of his
family by will or agreement, holding, administering, and investing the separate trusts or trust funds
as a common fund or funds and malcing joint or separate distributions of income and principal from
them.
(i)
In the event a beneficiary hereunder shall have established a revocable living trust,
the Trustee, in its sole discretion, may, in lieu of distributing payments of income or principal to
such beneficiary, make such payments to the then serving trustee of such trust, to be held,
administered and distributed by such trustee in accordance with the terms of such trust.

G)
No trust established under this Agreement shall be construed to extend beyond the
period permitted by law. Should any provision of this Agreement be illegal or contrary to law, the
provision shall be deemed void, and such invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions of this
Agreement.
ARTICLE YID
Determination of Family Part and Wife's Part
(a)
The "Family Part" shall consist of a .fraction of the entire principal of the trust,
determined as follows:
(1)

The numerator of the fraction shall be a sum equal to the total of

(A)
the value (for federal estate tax pwposes) of all property included in
the principal of the trust but not included in the Grantor's gross estate for federal
estate tax purposes; and

(B)
the maximum amount which can pass free of federal estate tax by
reason of the applicable credit amount available to the Grantor's estate under §2010
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, reduced by the aggregate amount
of the Grantor's lifetime gifts on which no federal gift tax was payable because of
the credit provided by §2505 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended;
reduced (but not below zero) by the total of

(C)
the total amount of principal charges against the trust paid under
subparagraph (e)(l) below to the extent no credit or deduction is allowed to the
Grantor's estate for federal estate tax purposes; and
(D)
the total value (for federal estate tax purposes) of all property
included in the Grantor's gross estate for federal estate tax purposes and passing
other than under the terms of this Agreement to anyone other than the Grantor's wife.
It is provided, however, that the numerator sh~ not exceed the value of the
entire principal of the trust.
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(2)
the trust.

The denominator of the fraction shall be the value of the entire principal of

(b)
The " Wife's Part" shall consist of the balance of the entire principal of the trust
remaining after deduction of the "Family Part."
(c)
The Trustee shall allocate assets of the trust between the "Family Part" and the
"Wife's Part" as the Trustee in its discretion deems advisable, subject only to the following:
(1)
In making such allocation, all assets shall be valued as finally determined for
federal estate tax purposes.
(2)
In making such allocation, the Trustee shall, consistent with equitable
principles requiring impartiality between beneficiaries, act impartially so that the "Family
Part" and the "Wife's Part" share ratably in any changes in the value of assets between the
valuation date for federal estate tax purposes and the date upon which the final allocation is
made. In any event, the "Wife's Part" shall be composed of assets, including cash, fairly
representative of appreciation or depreciation in the value of all property of the trust
available for allocation to the "Wife's Part" under the provisions of this subparagraph (c)(2).
(3)
All assets included in the principal of the trust but not included in the
Grantor's gross estate for federal estate tax purposes, as well as all assets not qualifying for
the federal estate tax marital deduction, shall be allocated to the "Family Part." The
numerator specified in subparagraph (a)(l) above shall be increased, if necessary, to perm.it
all such assets to be so allocated.
(d)
Despite any delay in determining the exact nature and value of the assets allocated to
the "Wife's Part" and the "Family Part," the "Wife's Part" and the "Family Part" shall be fully
effective as of the moment of the Grantor's death. At any time following the Grantor's death and
before the determination of the exact nature and value of the assets allocated to the respective parts,
the Trustee may pay over to or for the benefit of any trust beneficiary so much of the income and
principal of the trust then in the hands of the Trustee as the Trustee estimates would be in order to
pay over pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement were the exact nature and value of the assets
allocable to the respective parts finally established and were such assets duly allocated to the
respective parts. Any person to whom the Trustee makes a payment pursuant to the provisions of
subparagraph (e)( 1) below shall be considered a "beneficiary" of the trust for the purposes of this
paragraph ( d). In determining the amount of any such payment, the Trustee may use tentative
estimates as to the ultimate nature and value of assets allocable to the respective parts, which
estimates may be made in any manner which the Trustee, in its sole and uncontrolled discretion,
shall determine; provided, however, that at the time of the final allocation of assets to the respective
parts, the Trustee shall, in making such allocation, take into account all payments made pursuant to
this paragraph (d). No delay in determining the exact nature and amounts of the assets allocable to
the "Family Part" and "Wife's Part" shall prevent the Trustee from lending money to the personal
representative of the Grantor's estate or from purchasing property from the estate as permitted by
paragraph (e) of this article.
(e)
(1)
If the assets available from the probate estate of the Grantor for such purpose
(pursuant to the provisions of the Grantor's Will or otherwise) are insufficient to pay the
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funeral expenses of the Granter, the legally enforceable debts of the Granter and of the
Grantor's estate, the expenses of administration of the Grantor's estate and all estate,
inheritance and other death truces, state, federal and foreign (including any interest and
penalties on s·u ch truces) payable because of the Grantor's death, then the Trustee shall pay
the remaining balance of all such debts, expenses and truces. No part of such debts, expenses
and truces shall be paid by or recovered from those persons beneficially interested in any
portion of the Grantor's gross estate for federal estate true purposes. Each such payment
shall be made upon written authoriz.ation of the personal representative of the Grantor's
estate. The Trustee need not inquire into the necessity for, legality of, or amount of any
such payment so authorized. The Trustee (in cooperation with the personal representative)
may adjust, compromise and pay any claims with respect to any such debts, expenses or
truces (including any truces on future or contingent interests) in such manner and upon such
terms and conditions as the Trustee, in its sole discretion shall determine.
(2)
To facilitate the payment of the funeral expenses of the Grantor, the expenses
of administration of the Grantor's estate and·estate, inheritance and other death truces, state,
federal and foreign (including any interest and penalties on such truces) payable because of
the Grantor's death, the Trustee may in its sole discretion use the assets of the trust in any of
the following ways:
(A)
to purchase from the personal representative of the Grantor's estate
any assets composing any part of the probate estate of the Granter, for such price and
upon such terms and conditions as the Trustee shall in its discretion deem proper;
and

(B)
to make loans and advances to the personal representative of the
Grantor's estate upon such terms and conditions, with or without security, as the
Trustee shall in its discretion deem proper.
The Trustee shall have no liability for purchases, loans or advances made in good faith
pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph.
(3)
Any payments under subparagraph (e)(l) and purchases, loans or advances
under subparagraph (e)(2) shall be made from the "Wife's Part," if any. No such payments,
purchases, loans or advances shall be made from the "Family Part" unless no "Wife's Part"
is established or unless (and only to the extent) the "Wife's Part" is insufficient.

ARTICLE IX

Trustee Powers
In addition to any other powers given by }:lorida law, the Trustee and its successors shall
have the following powers in the administration of each trust established under this Agreement:
(a)
The power to retain indefinitely assets received from the Granter or otherwise added
to the trust in the form received, even if such assets are ordinarily considered improper for trust
investments.

(b)
The power to sell, lease, exchange, convert or otherwise dispose of assets, whether
real property or personal property, upon any terms deemed satisfactory by the Trustee. Assets may
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be leased for a term extending beyond the duration of any trust. Options may be granted or taken
with respect to any asset.
(c)
The power to invest and reinvest trust assets in any type of investment, including
investment trusts and common trust funds, even though the investment may be unproductive or
otherwise not ordinarily considered proper for trust investment. The Trustee is hereby relieved
from any liability from making any such investment.
(d)
The power to indefinitely continue and participate in the operation of any business or
other enterprise received from the Grantor or otherwise added to the trust.
(e)
The power to provide capital for and participate in the operation of any business or
other enterprise, whether sole proprietorship, general or limited partnership or corporation; to
incorporate, dissolve or otherwise change the form of such business or other enterprise; and to
employ agents to manage any business or enterprise without liability for acts of any such agent or
for any loss resulting from the operation of the business or enterprise by such agents if the agents
are selected with reasonable care.
(f)

The power to vote (or not vote) stocks or other securities in person or by proxy.

(g)

The power to sell or exercise stock subscription or conversion rights.

(b)
The power to consent to and participate in the reorganization, consolidation, merger,
dissolution or liquidation of a business enterprise, whether individually or by committee or agent; to
pay expenses and assessments associated with reorganization; and to hold any securities received
under a reorganization.
(i)
of the trust.

The power to hold assets in the name of a nominee without disclosure of the interest

G)
The power to borrow money, to pledge or mortgage trust assets and to repay loans
from trust assets or otherwise.
(k)

The power to foreclose, extend, release, and discharge mortgages on real estate.

(I)
The power to pay, contest or settle any claim by or against the trust by compromise,
arbitration or otherwise; and to release any claim belonging to the trust if in its sole discretion the
Trustee deems it uncollectible or otherwise impractical to prosecute.

(m)
The.power to employ attorneys, accountants, investment advisors and other agents,
even if such individuals are serving as (or associated with) a Trustee; to delegate discretionary and
other acts of administration to such employed persons; to act upon the advice of such employed
persons without independent investigation; and to determine and pay reasonable compensation to
such employed persons.
(n)
The power to prosecute or defend claims, actions or proceedings relating to the trust
in any jurisdiction.
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(o)
The power to make any distributions of principal and income from any trust in cash
or in kind or in any combination thereof, and the power to allocate cash, property or undivided
fractional shares in property, or any combination thereof, to separate trusts or trust funds, unless
othetwise directed by this Agreement. Any determination by the Trustee as to the value of property
so distributed or allocated shall be binding on all interested parties, unless it is patently erroneous.
Tue power to retain from any distribution or transfer of trust assets a reserve
(p)
sufficient (in its judgment) to cover future liabilities and expenses, including unascertained or
contingent liabilities and expenses.
Tue power to execute and deliver all instruments and to take any other action which
(q)
appears necessary or desirable to exercise its powers and to provide for due care and management
of the trust
(r)
(1)
If a trust hereunder would be subject to the generation-skipping tax imposed
by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (as amended) but would be partially exempt from
such tax by reason of a generation-skipping tax exemption allocated to it, before the
allocation, the Trustee in the Trustee's discretion may divide the trust into one or more
separate trusts to enable the fiduciary ma.king the allocation to allocate the generationskipping tax exemption solely to one or more trusts which will be entirely exempt from
generation-skipping tax. In addition, if a trust hereunder is entirely exempt or non-exempt
from the generation-skipping tax and adding property to the trust would partially subject it
to generation-skipping tax, the Trustee in the Trustee's sole discretion may hold that
property as a separate trust in lieu of ma.king the addition. The separate trusts shall have the
same terms and conditions as the original trust, but the Trustee shall not make discretionary
distributions from the income or principal of the exempt trust to a beneficiary who is a "nonskip person" within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code so long as any readily
marketable assets remain in the non-exempt trust.

If the Trustee considers that any distribution from a trust hereunder, other
(2)
than pursuant to a power to withdraw or appoint, if any, is a taxable distribution subject to a
generation-skipping tax payable by the distributee, the Trustee shall augment the distribution
by an amount which the Trustee estimates to be sufficient to pay the tax and shall charge the
amount against the trust to which the tax relates.
If the Trustee considers that any termination of an interest in trust property
(3)
hereunder is a taxable termination subject to a generation-skipping tax, the Trustee shall pay
the tax from the trust property to which the tax relates, without adjustment of the relative
interests of the beneficiaries.
(4)
Upon division or distribution of an exempt trust and a non-exempt trust held
hereunder, the Trustee in the Trustee's discretion may allocate property from the exempt
trust first to a share or shares or trust or trusts from which a generation-skipping transfer is
more likely to occur.
(5)

Subject to subparagraph (4) ·above, if any portion of an exempt trust held

hereunder is directed to be added to another trust and that other trust has been divided into
separate exempt and non-exempt trusts, the addition shall be made to the exempt trust; and if
any portion of a non-exempt trust held hereunder is directed to be added to another trust and
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that other trust has been divided into separate exempt and non-exempt trusts, the addition
shall be made to the non-exempt trust.
(s)
The power to make gifts from the trust assets during the Grantor's lifetime for estate
or income tax planning purposes, whether outright or in trust, to the Grantor's wife and lineal
descendants, or to distribute amounts to the Grantor's legally appointed guardian or to the holder of
the Grantor's durable power of attorney for those purposes.

ARTICLEX
Principal and Income
The Trustee shall determine what is income and what is principal under this
(a)
Agreement. Further, the Trustee shall have the power to allocate receipts and expenses between
income and principal, subject to the following:
(1)
all liquidating dividends and rights to subscribe to stocks or securities shall
be deemed principal;
(2)
proceeds from a qualified pension, profit sharing, stock bonus or other
retirement plan shall be deemed principal, except to the extent of interest or other income
earned on such proceeds following the plan participant's death and such additional amount
or amounts as may be necessary to obtain the marital deduction provided by §2056 of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and to avoid any penalty for the underpayment
of required distributions; and
(3)
in making any such allocation, the Trustee shall act consistently with the
beneficial enjoyment of trust property accorded life tenants and remaindermen, respectively,
under the law of trusts.

(b)
The Trustee may establish reserves for the depreciation of depreciable assets. The
Trustee may authorize income beneficiaries to take any depreciation deductions or may apportion
such deductions between the trust and the income beneficiaries, as it deems proper.
(c)
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Trustee shall not be
permitted to use the provisions of Florida Statutes §§738.104 and 738.1041, as either may exist
from time to time, or of any other similar law or successor statute of any state or jurisdiction.
(d)
The Trustee shall not be required to distribute trust principal other than in accordance
with the terms of this Agreement. Anything hereinabove to the contrary notwithstanding in this
paragraph (d)"or in this Agreement, the Grantor's wife may require the trustee to make productive or
to convert within a reasonable time the assets of any trust established hereunder of which she is a
beneficiary.

(e)

The Grantor hereby expressly waives, and the Trustee is hereby exempted and

excepted from, all of the provisions of Florida's underproductive property law, as it may exist from

time to time, or of any other similar law or successor statue of any state or jurisdiction; and the
Trustee shall bold, administer and distribute the assets held under this Agreement in accordance
with the express terms of this Agreement, and compute principal and income hereunder, without the
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application of such underproductive property provisions, it being the intent of the Grantor that no
such accounting income be deemed to be created or allocated as a part of the administration of the
assets hereunder. However, this waiver shall not apply to and such underproductive law shall
rem:im applicable to a "qualified terminable interest property" trust ("QTIP" trust), or other similar
mantal deduction trust, if this trust waiver provision should otherwise result in the disqualification
of the trust for (or the denial of), the marital deduction available under the federal estate tax laws of
the United States.

ARTICLE XI

Other Administrative Provisions
(a)
Any Trustee may, with the consent of all other than acting Trustees, delegate any or
all powers, duties or discretions to any other then acting Trustee. The delegation shall be made by a
written instrument and may be revoked at will in the same manner.
(b)
Despite any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, no power exercisable
under the terms of any life insurance policy owned by a trust established under this Agreement may
be exercised by any Co-Trustee upon whose life the insurance policy was issued.
No one shall be held to examine into the trust upon which any property administered
(c)
under this Agreement is held. No one conveying, delivering, transferring, or paying over any
property to the Trustee shall be under any obligation to see to the application of any such property,
and the receipt of a Trustee shall be a full discharge. The Trustee may be dealt with as if it were the
owners of the property administered under this Agreement, free of the trust
(d)
After Grantor's death, the Trustee shall maintain accurate accounts and records and
shall render annual statements showing receipts and disbursements of principal and income to the
current income beneficiary or beneficiaries hereunder.
No Co-Trustee shall participate in the determination of discretionary distributions of
(e)
income or principal to any individual as to whom the Co-Trustee has a legal obligation of support or
maintenance.

(f)
Where a beneficiary is a Co-Trustee, the exercise of any inter vivos power of
appointment by the beneficiary shall be made by written instrument delivered to any Co-Trustee
other than the beneficiary.
(g)
The Grantor retains all rights and powers with regard to life insurance policies of
which he remains the owner, and be may exercise such rights and powers without the consent of the
Trustee or any beneficiary. Such rights and powers include (without limitation) the powers to sell,
assign or hypothecate any policy; the right to change beneficiaries; the right to borrow on any
policy; and the right to receive any dividends, surrender value, other payments or other benefits
which any policy may provide during his lifetime. The Granter s~all pay any premiums,
assessments and other charges due with respect to such policies; the Trustee shall have no duty to
do so or to take any other action required to keep any policy in force. The Trustee shall use its best
efforts to collect the proceeds of any policy that (to the knowledge of the Trustee) has matured, but
it shall not be required to institute any legal proceeding until indemnified. The Trustee may make
any compromises it deems advisable as to any policy. No insurance company need inquire into any
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of the provisions of this Agreement; the release of the Trustee shall discharge each such company
and be binding on each beneficiary.
(h)
If any trusts established under this Agreement contain stock of a subchapter S
corporation, then such trusts are intended to qualify as "qualified subchapter S trusts" as that term is
defined in Section 1361 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as it may be amended, and are to be
administered in such manner so as to qualify them as eligible shareholders of a subchapter S
corporation under the provisions of such Section. The Grantor requests that the beneficiary of any
such trust, with the assistance of the Trustee, make the necessary elections to treat such trust as an
eligible shareholder of the subchapter S corporations; provided, however, that this request shall not
be construed as a condition and shall not operate to prevent the absolute vesting of such property in
such beneficiary.
(i)
If the Grantor's wife survives the Grantor and if she elects to receive her elective
share under applicable state law, then, from the "ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON FA.MILY TRUST," the
Trustee shall set aside, in trust, the smallest amount, if any, which when held in trust as hereinafter
provided will fully satisfy the elective share amount after taking into account all other assets and
interests in assets that apply toward satisfaction of the elective share. Such trust shall be known as
the "PAMELA A. RUBINSON ELECTIVE SHARE TRUST," and shall be held by the Trustee to
and for the following purposes:
(I)
Commencing with the death of the Granter and continuing during the lifetime
of the Grantor's wife, the Trustee shall pay all of the net income of the trust in convenient
installments, but not less frequently then quarter annually, to or for the benefit of the
Grantor's wife.

(2)
Commencing with the death of the Grantor and continuing during the lifetime
of the Grantor's wife, in addition to the income payments provided above, the Trustee may
distribute all or any part of the principal of the trust to or for the benefit of the Grantor's wife
as the Trustee shall deem advisable for her health, support, and maintenance, taking into
consideration her other resources.
(3)
Upon the death of the Grantor's wife, the "PAMELA A. RUBINSON
ELECTIVE SHARE TRUST' shall terminate. Any portion of the then balance of the
principal of the trust shall be added to and become a part of the "ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON
FAMILY TRUST," to be administered in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement
governing such trust, and if the "ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON FA.MILY TRUST' is not then in
existence, the remaining principal of the "PAMELA A. RUBIN'SON ELECTIVE SHARE
TRUST' shall be held, administered and disposed of in accordance with all of the provisions
of this Agreement governing the "Family Part."
ARTICLE XII
Spendthrill Provision
(a)
The interests of beneficiaries in principal or income of any trust hereunder, or any
share or part thereof, or under any provision of this Agreement, shall not in any way during the
respective lifetimes of the beneficiaries be subject to voluntary or involuntary alienation, transfer,
assignment, pledge, encumbrance or any other anticipation by the beneficiary for who the same is
intended, and shall not be subject to the claims of their creditors, spouses or divorced spouses, or
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others, nor to legal process, judgment, lien, garnishment, attachment, execution, levy, sequestration
or seizure under any legal, equitable or other process, including bankruptcy proceedings, and shall
be free from the control or interference of any creditor of the beneficiary or of any spouse of a
married beneficiary.

(b)
This article shall not affect the exercise of any power of appointment established by
the Trust nor the right of any beneficiary to make a disclaimer under the Trust. Further, this article
shall not apply to any trust holding subchapter S corporation stock if this article will cause
termination of the corporation's Selection.

ARTICLE XIlI

Simultaneous Deaths

If the Grantor and his wife should die simultaneously or under circumstances which make it
difficult to determine which of them died first, then the Grantor's wife shall be deemed to have
predeceased the Grantor. The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed upon that
assumption.

ARTICLE XIV
Miscellaneous

(a)
Throughout this Agreement, except where the context otherwise requires, the
masculine gender shall be deemed to include the feminine and the singular shall be deemed to
include the plural and vice versa.

(b)
If PAMELA A. RUBINSON survives the Grantor but is not married to him at the
time of his death, then she shall be deemed for all purposes of this Agreement to have predeceased
the Granter.
(c)
Florida

This trust shall be administered and construed in accordance with the laws of

(d)
Children of the Granter as used herein shall include EVAN RUBINSON and any
other children born to or adopted by the Grantor following the execution of this Agreement. Lineal
descendants of the Granter as used herein shall include the Grantor's hereinabove defined children
and their present lineal descendants as well as those lineal descendants who may hereafter be born
or adopted.

ARTICLE XV

Notice of Trustee Duties
A trustee of a trust may have duties and responsibilities in addition to those described in the
instrument creating the trust. If you have questions, you should obtain legal advice.

ARTICLE XVI
Situs
This Trust Agreement and all trusts created or contemplated hereunder, as well as all shares
and parts thereof, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, which shall have jurisdiction
{19797924;1}16
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hereunder, and shall be construed and administered under the laws of the State of Florida (except
that any choice of law provision of Florida law shall not apply if the law of any other state or
jurisdiction would apply thereby). Further, the principal place of administration of all such trusts
shall be in the State of Florida unless the Trustee elects to designate the principal place of
administration as the state of the residence or domicile of the trustee. However, the tax situs of all
such trusts shall be in the State of Florida, notwithstanding the state of residence of any beneficiary
and notwithstanding any change in the residence of the Grantor under this Trust Agreement.
IN Wl1NESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and the Trustee have executed this Agreement the
day and year first above-written.

ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON, Trustee

/).

PAMELA A. RUBINSON, Trustee
lbis instrument was signed by ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON, as Grantor and as Trustee, and by
PAMELA A. RUBINSON as Trustee, in the presence of the following witnesses, each of whom has
signed it in their presence and in the presence of each other on the day and year first above-written.

Tampa, Florida

Address

Address

Tampa, Florida
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STA TE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF IIlLLSBOROUGH

I, ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON, declare to the officer taking the acknowledgment by the
Grantor and Trustee of this instrument, and to the subscribing witne;e~ I signed the instrument

,~1£.."----'-----~--'
__f/_
/ ~-------

as my Revocable Trust.

___

ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON, Grantor and Trustee

11me/4_{).~L

PAMELA A. RUBINSON, Trustee

August Van Eepoel

We,
and
Jean Fitzsimmons.Brown, have been sworn by the
officer signing below, and declare to that officer on our oaths that the Grantor and Trustee
declared the instrument to be the Revocable Trust of the Grantor and Trustee and signed it in
our presence and that we each signed the instrument as a witness in the presence of the
Grantor and Trustee and of each other.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged, subscrib~d sworn to before me by
ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON and PAMELA A. RUBINSON, who !!'.]are personally known to me or
who
Ohas
p,:odu~d
t
as
identification,
and
by
who 0is personally known to me or who
prod~<}
_ _ _ _ __ _ _ as identification, and by
Jean FlfzsimmonS::Bmwn
, who [Bfs
personally known to me or who Ohas produced _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ as identification, the
witnesses, on this / s-t day of A/4ve(1'16e& , 2011.

August Van tepoe,

l1l ~~

C::.

~ -. ,

f.!

r.AAOI.YN w. FE1DMAN

W Y ~ f EE 137884
~Odober13,2015
,onHobryl'lblc~

,

N ~ t a e o f Florida
Print Name:
-:-------:---- - -- - My Commission Number is:
- - - -- - - My Commission Expires:

----------
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SCHEDULE "A"
SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY TRANSFERRED
TO THE TRUSTEE PURSUANT
TO THIS REVOCABLE TRUST AGREEMENT

Cash in the amount of $10.00

Approved on the / r;f day of

fllovefif1~ , 2011.
ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON, Grantor

1/J#fr:frL

ELLIOTT P. RUBINSON, Trustee

~(/.~/

PAMELA A. RUBINSON, Trustee
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